two years made by said act heretofore passed by this legislative session, which former appropriation is in all respects annulled.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1907.

CHAPTER 375—H. F. NO. 38.

An Act to amend section seven hundred forty-eight (748) of the Revised Code of the State of Minnesota for the year 1905, relating to home rule charters for cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Change of limits.—Section 1. That section 748 of the Revised Code of the State of Minnesota for the year 1905, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 748. Home Rule Charters—Patrol Limits.—Any city or village in the State of Minnesota, whenever incorporated, may frame a city charter for its own government in the manner hereinafter prescribed, provided, that in such cities having patrol limits established by charter, such limits shall not be altered unless the charter proposing such alteration be adopted by a three-fourths majority."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1907.

CHAPTER 376-H. F. NO. 61.

An Act to authorize and empower the city council or common council of cities in this state of over 50,000 inhabitants to issue and sell municipal bonds and to use the proceeds thereof for the purpose of purchasing or establishing gas works and plants for the use and benefit of the inhabitants of such cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Bonds—how issued.—Section 1. That the city council or common council of each and every city in this state now or